
 
 

UNUTILIZED INDUSTRIAL AREA AT TAMAN SEROJA RAWANG, 

SELANGOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By  

NURUL NADJWA BINTI AYIT  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING 

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH 

SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS 

  



 
 

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING 

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH  

SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS 

 

AUGUST 2020 

 

This Planning Project Paper Is Prepared  

 

By  

NURUL NADJWA BINTI AYIT  

 

Title  

UNUTILIZED INDUSTRIAL AREA AT TAMAN SEROJA RAWANG, 

SELANGOR  

 

Accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a  

Diploma in Town and Regional Planning 

 

Supervisor  : Gs. Norsyazlin Mohd Rosli  

TPS352 Coordinator  : Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Ali 

Programmed Coordinator  : Dr. Norainah Abdul Rahman  



i 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT   

First and foremost, praise and thanks to the Almighty, for His blessing throughout my 

journey in accomplishing this Final Year Project paper successfully.  

My biggest appreciation goes to my supervisor, Gs. Norsyazlin Mohd Rosli who assist 

and gave fully guidance in accomplishing this project. Without the support and guidance, 

I might failed out and give up halfway of this project. The pandemic Covid-19 outbreak 

makes this project more challenging with online classes and study when I had to face the 

limitation in getting internet connection where I had to travel a bit far to gather the online 

data and other references. Her guidance and patient makes me inspired to keep 

continuing in making this project success.  

Not to forget the coordinator for this subject TPS352, Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Ali and Miss Ana 

Kashfi Muhamad who guide all student in this batch in making sure students can finish 

this project successfully despite the pandemic Covid-19 outbreak. Many thanks for the 

reminder and guidance throughout this project is carried out.  

Finally, a special thanks for my parents who give support in providing my needs with the 

loves, understanding, prayers and continuing support from them to complete this project 

work.  Alhamdulillah. 

  



ii 
 

ABSTRACT  

Unutilized industrial development area are not rare scenario in this country. The unwell-

planned development project become problems when issues arise where it can bring 

harm and effect to its surrounding. This project paper were aimed to gives a guidance to 

a proper planning of industrial development by follow the right guidelines and legislation 

that has published by authorities. Moreover, the characteristic of a good industrial 

development planning will be elaborate to show how well planned project should be done. 

To make this project success this study were being refer to various types of resource 

which is research paper, journal, article, guidelines and legislations by authorities as 

guidance. The right guidance by authorities will help in sustain the environment and 

preserve the nature from being waste and misuse. This project paper is done to help in 

solving the unutilized issues by gives several recommendations of guidelines that can 

help in assist and act as a guidance to developer, investor and local authorities in planning 

an industrial area. Hence, the guidelines that were being recommend are issued by the 

authorities to make sure that the development not impact the environment, surrounding 

and community .Hopefully, this paper project can be helpful to avoid many more unutilized 

industrial area development scenario in future.  

  



iii 
 

TABLE OF CONTENT  

CONTENTS PAGES  

 Acknowledgement  

Abstract  

Table of Content  

List of Figures 

List of  Table  

List of Abbreviation  

i 

ii 

iii 

vi 

vii 

viii 

 

CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND STUDY  

 1.1 Introduction  

1.2 Issues and Problems  

1.3 Goals and Objectives 

1.4 Scope of Study  

1.5 Study Area 

1.6 Summary  

1 

1 

3 

3 

4 

7 

 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE STUDY  

 2.1 Introduction  

2.2 Industrial Area 

2.2.1 Definition 

2.2.2 Site Selection and Suitability 

2.2.3 Industry Categories 

2.2.4 Industrial Area Guidelines  

2.3 Issues on Unutilized Industrial Area  

2.3.1 Dump Site  

2.3.2 Immigrant Hostel 

2.3.3 Increase Crime Rate  

2.4 Proper Industrial Area Development  

8 

8 

9 

10 

12 

14 

20 

21 

23 

24 

25 


	UNUTILIZED INDUSTRIAL AREA AT TAMAN SEROJA RAWANG, SELANGOR
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Issues and Problems
	1.3 Goals and Objectives
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Study Area
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Industrial Area
	2.3 Issues on unutilized Industrial Area
	2.4 Proper Industrial Development
	2.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 3
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Data Collection Method
	3.3 Analysis and Findings
	3.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 4
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Summary of Important Findings
	4.3 Recommendations
	4.4 Conclusion

	References
	APPENDIX A

