UNUTILIZED INDUSTRIAL AREA AT TAMAN SEROJA RAWANG, SELANGOR

By

NURUL NADJWA BINTI AYIT

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS

AUGUST 2020

This Planning Project Paper Is Prepared

By

NURUL NADJWA BINTI AYIT

Title

UNUTILIZED INDUSTRIAL AREA AT TAMAN SEROJA RAWANG, SELANGOR

Accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Town and Regional Planning

Supervisor	: Gs. Norsyazlin Mohd Rosli
TPS352 Coordinator	: Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Ali
Programmed Coordinator	: Dr. Norainah Abdul Rahman

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise and thanks to the Almighty, for His blessing throughout my journey in accomplishing this Final Year Project paper successfully.

My biggest appreciation goes to my supervisor, Gs. Norsyazlin Mohd Rosli who assist and gave fully guidance in accomplishing this project. Without the support and guidance, I might failed out and give up halfway of this project. The pandemic Covid-19 outbreak makes this project more challenging with online classes and study when I had to face the limitation in getting internet connection where I had to travel a bit far to gather the online data and other references. Her guidance and patient makes me inspired to keep continuing in making this project success.

Not to forget the coordinator for this subject TPS352, Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Ali and Miss Ana Kashfi Muhamad who guide all student in this batch in making sure students can finish this project successfully despite the pandemic Covid-19 outbreak. Many thanks for the reminder and guidance throughout this project is carried out.

Finally, a special thanks for my parents who give support in providing my needs with the loves, understanding, prayers and continuing support from them to complete this project work. Alhamdulillah.

ABSTRACT

Unutilized industrial development area are not rare scenario in this country. The unwellplanned development project become problems when issues arise where it can bring harm and effect to its surrounding. This project paper were aimed to gives a guidance to a proper planning of industrial development by follow the right guidelines and legislation that has published by authorities. Moreover, the characteristic of a good industrial development planning will be elaborate to show how well planned project should be done. To make this project success this study were being refer to various types of resource which is research paper, journal, article, guidelines and legislations by authorities as guidance. The right guidance by authorities will help in sustain the environment and preserve the nature from being waste and misuse. This project paper is done to help in solving the unutilized issues by gives several recommendations of guidelines that can help in assist and act as a guidance to developer, investor and local authorities in planning an industrial area. Hence, the guidelines that were being recommend are issued by the authorities to make sure that the development not impact the environment, surrounding and community. Hopefully, this paper project can be helpful to avoid many more unutilized industrial area development scenario in future.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTSPAGESAcknowledgementiAbstractiiTable of ContentiiiList of FiguresviList of TableviiList of Tablevii

CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND STUDY

1.4 Scope of Study 3	1.1 Introduction	1
1.4 Scope of Study31.5 Study Area4	1.2 Issues and Problems	1
1.5 Study Area 4	1.3 Goals and Objectives	3
-	1.4 Scope of Study	3
1.6 Summary 7	1.5 Study Area	4
	1.6 Summary	7

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE STUDY

2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Industrial Area	8
2.2.1 Definition	9
2.2.2 Site Selection and Suitability	10
2.2.3 Industry Categories	12
2.2.4 Industrial Area Guidelines	14
2.3 Issues on Unutilized Industrial Area	20
2.3.1 Dump Site	21
2.3.2 Immigrant Hostel	23
2.3.3 Increase Crime Rate	24
2.4 Proper Industrial Area Development	25